

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DESHAUN JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Corrected Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

D. ROBERT MARION JR., ESQUIRE
Counsel of Record
CHARLTON LAW
617 S. Pike Road
Sarver, PA 16055
bobby@charltonlawyers.com
(724) 540-1161
(724) 540-1164 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	5
<u>JURISDICTION</u>	5
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</u>	6
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	6
<u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</u>	7
1. <u>The Third Circuit Court of Appeals erred in affirming the judgment of the District Court because Detective Rebel lacked reasonable suspicion to extend the traffic stop</u>	8
2. <u>The Third Circuit Court of Appeals erred in affirming the judgment of the District Court because the District Court applied the wrong standard in determining that the smell of marijuana alone justified the extension of the traffic stop</u>	10
3. <u>It is an important federal question whether the smell of marijuana alone is sufficient to extend a traffic stop with the legalization of marijuana. District Courts have disagreed on the issue and it is likely that a Circuit Split will develop on the issue</u>	11
4. <u>The Third Circuit Court of Appeals erred in determining that the Rodriguez moment occurred when Detective Rebel asked the driver of the vehicle if there was marijuana in the vehicle</u>	13
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>United States v. Deshaun Jones</i> No. 24-1558 (3d Cir. Feb. 21, 2025).	5
<i>United States v. Deshaun Jones</i> , No. CR 2-21-cr-00017-001, (W.D. Pa. Nov. 3, 2023).	5
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	8-9, 13-14
<i>Fla. v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	8
<i>United States v. Hurttt</i> , 31 F.4th 152 (3d Cir. 2022)	8-9, 13
<i>States v. Registe</i> , 830 F.App'x 708 (3d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 443 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 103 F.4th 483 (7th Cir. 2024), reh'g denied, No. 23-1708, 2024 WL 3737320 (7th Cir. Aug. 7, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 963 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Maffei</i> , 827 F. App'x 760 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Minafee v. Bernalillo Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 1283, 1300 (D.N.M. 2023)	12
